net income. We believe this information is useful to investors because it provides for consistent treatment of the excluded items in this non-GAAP
presentation.

(G) Difference in GAAP and Non-GAAP tax rate. This amount represents the difference between the GAAP and Non-GAAP tax rates applied to the
Non-GAAP operating income plus the Non-GAAP non-operating income (expense), net. We believe that investors benefit from excluding this amount
from our non-GAAP income tax provision because it facilitates a comparison of the non-GAAP tax provision in the current and prior periods.

(H) GAAP and non-GAAP tax rate %. These percentages are defined as GAAP income tax provision as a percentage of GAAP income before taxes and
non-GAAP income tax provision as a percentage of non-GAAP income before taxes.   We believe that investors benefit from a presentation of
non-GAAP tax rate percentage as a way of facilitating a comparison to non-GAAP tax rates in prior periods.

NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS ADOPTION IMPACT
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In millions)
(Unaudited)

   As Reported   ASC 606 Adjustments   As Adjusted
   Fiscal Year End  Fiscal Year End  Fiscal Year End  Fiscal Year End  Fiscal Year End  Fiscal Year End
As of   2017   2016   2017   2016   2017   2016
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 358.5  $ 216.1  $ —   $ —   $ 358.5  $ 216.1
Short term investments   178.9   111.1   —   —   178.9   111.1
Accounts receivable, net   414.8   354.8   12.9   11.4   427.7   366.2
Other receivables   42.8   35.4   —   —   42.8   35.4
Inventories   271.8   218.8   (7.2)   (5.5)   264.6   213.3
Other current assets   50.3   42.5   (11.1)   (2.7)   39.2   39.8

Total current assets   1,317.1   978.7   (5.4)   3.2   1,311.7   981.9
Property and equipment, net   174.0   144.2   —   —   174.0   144.2
Goodwill   2,287.1   2,077.6   —   —   2,287.1   2,077.6
Other purchased intangible assets, net   364.8   333.3   —   —   364.8   333.3
Deferred costs, non-current   —   —   35.0   30.3   35.0   30.3
Other non-current assets   155.2   140.0   (11.5)   (15.1)   143.7   124.9

Total assets   $ 4,298.2  $ 3,673.8  $ 18.1  $ 18.4  $ 4,316.3  $ 3,692.2
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Short-term debt   $ 128.4  $ 130.3  $ —   $ —   $ 128.4  $ 130.3
Accounts payable   146.1   109.8   (0.1)   0.1   146.0   109.9
Accrued compensation and benefits   143.0   97.5   0.9   0.6   143.9   98.1
Deferred revenue   272.4   246.5   (34.8)   (34.7)   237.6   211.8
Accrued warranty expense   18.3   17.2   —   —   18.3   17.2
Other current liabilities   101.0   86.9   (1.8)   (4.0)   99.2   82.9

Total current liabilities   809.2   688.2   (35.8)   (38.0)   773.4   650.2
Long-term debt   785.5   489.6   —   —   785.5   489.6
Non-current deferred revenue   41.0   37.7   (2.0)   (3.1)   39.0   34.6
Deferred income tax liabilities   40.4   38.8   7.4   10.0   47.8   48.8
Income taxes payable   94.1   —   —   —   94.1   —
Other non-current liabilities   162.0   113.8   —   —   162.0   113.8

Total liabilities   1,932.2   1,368.1   (30.4)   (31.1)   1,901.8   1,337.0
Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock   0.2   0.3   —   —   0.2   0.3
Additional paid-in capital   1,461.1   1,348.3   —   —   1,461.1   1,348.3
Retained earnings   1,035.9   1,177.1   48.7   51.4   1,084.6   1,228.5
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (131.2)   (219.9)   (0.2)   (1.9)   (131.4)   (221.8)

Total Trimble Inc. stockholders’ equity   2,366.0   2,305.8   48.5   49.5   2,414.5   2,355.3
Noncontrolling interests   —   (0.1)   —   —   —   (0.1)
Total stockholders’ equity   2,366.0   2,305.7   48.5   49.5   2,414.5   2,355.2

Total liabilities and stockholders’
equity   $ 4,298.2  $ 3,673.8  $ 18.1  $ 18.4  $ 4,316.3  $ 3,692.2

NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS ADOPTION IMPACT
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(In millions, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

   As Reported   ASC 606 & ASU 2017-07 Adjustments   As Adjusted
   Fiscal Year  Fiscal Year  Fiscal Year   Fiscal Year   Fiscal Year  Fiscal Year
   2017   2016   2017   2016   2017   2016
Revenue:

Product   $ 1,763.8  $ 1,562.0  $ —   $ 8.6  $ 1,763.8  $ 1,570.6
Service   461.6   430.2   13.8   6.5   475.4   436.7
Subscription   428.8   370.0   (21.5)   (15.2)   407.3   354.8

Total revenue   2,654.2   2,362.2   (7.7)   (0.1)   2,646.5   2,362.1
Cost of sales:

Product   866.5   760.8   9.1   3.2   875.6   764.0
Service   196.3   169.9   (1.9)   0.2   194.4   170.1
Subscription   113.0   104.9   0.1   —   113.1   104.9
Amortization of purchased intangible assets   85.8   88.6   —   —   85.8   88.6

Total cost of sales   1,261.6   1,124.2   7.3   3.4   1,268.9   1,127.6
Gross margin   1,392.6   1,238.0   (15.0)   (3.5)   1,377.6   1,234.5
Gross margin (%)   52.5%   52.4%   52.1%   52.3%
Operating expense:

Research and development   370.2   349.6   —   —   370.2   349.6
Sales and marketing   404.2   377.6   (4.1)   (2.9)   400.1   374.7
General and administrative   302.3   256.0   (0.6)   —   301.7   256.0
Restructuring charges   6.9   11.6   —   —   6.9   11.6
Amortization of purchased intangible assets   63.0   62.2   —   —   63.0   62.2

Total operating expense   1,146.6   1,057.0   (4.7)   (2.9)   1,141.9   1,054.1
Operating income   246.0   181.0   (10.3)   (0.6)   235.7   180.4
Non-operating income (expense), net:

Interest expense, net   (25.0)   (25.9)   (0.2)   —   (25.2)   (25.9)
Foreign currency transaction gain (loss), net   3.3   (1.9)   —   —   3.3   (1.9)
Income from equity method investments, net   29.5   17.6   —   —   29.5   17.6
Other income, net   5.3   5.9   (0.4)   —   4.9   5.9

Total non-operating income (expense), net   13.1   (4.3)   (0.6)   —   12.5   (4.3)
Income before taxes   259.1   176.7   (10.9)   (0.6)   248.2   176.1
Income tax provision   137.9   44.5   (8.2)   (0.6)   129.7   43.9
Net income   121.2   132.2   (2.7)   —   118.5   132.2

Net gain (loss) attributable to noncontrolling
interests   0.1   (0.2)   —   —   0.1   (0.2)

Net income attributable to Trimble Inc.   $ 121.1  $ 132.4  $ (2.7)  $ —   $ 118.4  $ 132.4
Net income per share attributable to Trimble Inc.

Basic   $ 0.48  $ 0.53  $ (0.01)  $ —   $ 0.47  $ 0.53
Diluted   $ 0.47  $ 0.52  $ (0.01)  $ —   $ 0.46  $ 0.52

Shares used in calculating net income per share:
Basic   252.1   250.5   —   —   252.1   250.5
Diluted   256.7   253.9   —   —   256.7   253.9

NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS ADOPTION IMPACT
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (LOSS)

(In millions, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

   Q1’17

   As Reported
ASC 606

Adjustments  As Adjusted
Revenue:

Product   $ 405.4  $ 4.2  $ 409.6
Service   106.8   (0.2)   106.6
Subscription   101.7   (7.3)   94.4

Total revenue   613.9   (3.3)   610.6
Cost of sales:

Product   194.4   (1.0)   193.4
Service   47.1   (0.1)   47.0
Subscription   26.8   0.1   26.9
Amortization of purchased intangible assets   19.0   —   19.0

Total cost of sales   287.3   (1.0)   286.3
Gross margin   326.6   (2.3)   324.3
Gross margin (%)   53.2%   53.1%
Operating expense:

Research and development   88.7   —   88.7
Sales and marketing   94.8   (0.4)   94.4
General and administrative   69.3   —   69.3
Restructuring charges   2.9   —   2.9
Amortization of purchased intangible assets   14.3   —   14.3

Total operating expense   270.0   (0.4)   269.6
Operating income   56.6   (1.9)   54.7
Non-operating income (expense), net:

Interest expense, net   (6.1)   —   (6.1)
Foreign currency transaction gain, net   1.4   —   1.4
Income from equity method investments, net   4.2   —   4.2
Other income (loss), net   9.5   —   9.5

Total non-operating income (expense), net   9.0   —   9.0
Income before taxes   65.6   (1.9)   63.7
Income tax provision   15.1   (1.2)   13.9
Net income (loss)   50.5   (0.7)   49.8

Net gain attributable to noncontrolling interests   —   —   —
Net income (loss) attributable to Trimble Inc.   $ 50.5  $ (0.7)  $ 49.8
Net income (loss) per share attributable to Trimble Inc.

Basic   $ 0.20  $ —   $ 0.20
Diluted   $ 0.20  $ (0.01)  $ 0.19

Shares used in calculating net income (loss) per share:
Basic   252.0   —   252.0
Diluted   255.9   —   255.9

NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS ADOPTION IMPACT
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(In millions)
(Unaudited)

   As Reported
ASC 606 Adjustments

*ASU 2016-15 Adjustments   As Adjusted
   Fiscal Years   Fiscal Years   Fiscal Years
   2017   2016   2017   2016   2017   2016
Cash flow from operating activities:

Net income   $ 121.2  $ 132.2  $ (2.7)  $ —   $ 118.5  $ 132.2
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating

activities:
Depreciation expense   34.6   37.0   —   —   34.6   37.0
Amortization expense   148.8   150.8   —   —   148.8   150.8
Stock-based compensation   64.8   52.6   —   —   64.8   52.6
Income from equity method investments   (29.5)   (17.6)   18.1*   17.6*   (11.4)   —
Other non-cash items   6.9   19.0   (8.2)   (0.6)   (1.3)   18.4

Decrease (increase) in assets:
Accounts receivable   (41.6)   1.2   (1.1)   2.6   (42.7)   3.8
Inventories   (38.7)   24.0   1.4   2.2   (37.3)   26.2
Other current and non-current assets   (15.5)   0.2   5.5   2.0   (10.0)   2.2

Increase (decrease) in liabilities:
Accounts payable   25.9   10.9   (0.2)   (0.1)   25.7   10.8
Accrued compensation and benefits   33.7   0.6   0.3   (0.3)   34.0   0.3
Deferred revenue   16.4   26.1   2.9   (6.6)   19.3   19.5
Income taxes payable   88.2   (16.1)   —   —   88.2   (16.1)
Accrued liabilities   (3.3)   (7.3)   1.8*   0.7*   (1.5)   (6.6)

Net cash provided by operating activities   411.9   413.6   17.8   17.5   429.7   431.1
Cash flow from investing activities:

Acquisitions of businesses, net of cash acquired   (293.1)   (38.8)   12.9*   15.1*   (280.2)   (23.7)
Acquisitions of property and equipment   (43.7)   (26.0)   —   —   (43.7)   (26.0)
Purchases of short-term investments   (288.0)   (113.3)   —   —   (288.0)   (113.3)
Proceeds from maturities of short-term investments   122.1   2.4   —   —   122.1   2.4
Proceeds from sales of short-term investments   97.7   —   —   —   97.7   —
Dividends received from equity method investments   18.1   17.6   (18.1)*   (17.6)*   —   —
Other   20.9   13.7   —   —   20.9   13.7

Net cash used in investing activities   (366.0)   (144.4)   (5.2)   (2.5)   (371.2)   (146.9)
Cash flow from financing activities:

Issuance of common stock, net of tax withholdings   73.8   67.5   —   —   73.8   67.5
Repurchases and retirement of common stock   (285.3)   (119.5)   —   —   (285.3)   (119.5)
Proceeds from debt and revolving credit lines   786.0   355.0   —   —   786.0   355.0
Payments on debt and revolving credit lines   (495.4)   (465.3)   —   —   (495.4)   (465.3)
Other   —   —   (12.6)*   (15.0)*   (12.6)   (15.0)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities   79.1   (162.3)   (12.6)   (15.0)   66.5   (177.3)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents   17.4   (6.8)   —   —   17.4   (6.8)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   142.4   100.1   0.0   0.0   142.4   100.1
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of period   216.1   116.0   —   —   216.1   116.0
Cash and cash equivalents - end of period   $ 358.5  $ 216.1  $ 0.0  $ 0.0  $ 358.5  $ 216.1

* ASU No. 2016-15, Statement of Cash Flows adoption reclassification adjustments were included in specified lines in fiscal 2017 and 2016.

NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS ADOPTION IMPACT
REPORTING SEGMENTS

(Dollars in millions)

   As Reported   Topic 606 Adjustments   As Adjusted
   Fiscal   Fiscal   Fiscal   Fiscal   Fiscal   Fiscal
   Year   Year   Year   Year   Year   Year
   2017   2016   2017   2016   2017   2016
BUILDINGS AND INFRASTRUCTURE

Revenue   $834.9  $743.5  $ (5.5)  $ (1.7)  $829.4  $741.8